
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Katherine De La Mora on 033 022 22535 
Email: katherine.delamora@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 6 January 2020 
 

Cabinet 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 14 January 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  The Cabinet is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 December 2019 (attached, cream paper). 

 
10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

10.45 am 4.   Children's Commissioner's Report  
 

  The Cabinet will consider the County Council’s response to the 

published report of the Children’s Commissioner in relation to 
the capacity and capability of the Council to secure sustainable 
improvement to its Children’s Services in the County. 

 
Contributions will be invited from the chair of the Children and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b7039/Item%205b%20-%20Childrens%20Commissioners%20Report%2017th-Dec-2019%2010.30%20County%20Council.pdf?T=9


Young People Services Select Committee (CYPSSC) and the 

chair of the Corporate Parent Panel (CPP) and from the leaders 
of the opposition groups. 
 

 
11.30 am 5.   Key Decisions  

 

  The Cabinet is asked to agree the following key decisions as per 
the attached reports 

 
 Proposed Reorganisation of Rural and Small Schools in 

West Sussex 
 Fees & Charges 

 

The relevant Cabinet Member will introduce their respective 
report. 

 
Select Committee Chairmen will be invited to speak for up to 
three minutes to provide the views of their Committee on 

proposals being considered by the Cabinet relevant to that 
Committee’s work. 

 
Each of the main Opposition Group Leaders will be invited to 

speak for up to three minutes each on any of the proposals. 
 
The Cabinet will then discuss the proposal prior to the decision 

being taken. 
 

11.35 am (a)    Proposals for reorganisation of rural and small schools in 
West Sussex (CAB10_19/20) (Pages 13 - 42) 
 

11.55 am (b)    Fees and Charges (CAB11_19/20) (Pages 43 - 114) 
 

12.15 pm 6.   Adults' Services Improvement - Next Steps (To Follow) 
 

  In October 2019 the Council appointed a strategic partner to 

carry out a diagnostic assessment across both Adults’ and 
Lifelong Services to identify ways to improve service outcomes 

for people whilst identifying opportunities for more cost-
effective ways of working. The output from this work describes 
the challenges facing the services and the specific actions that 

would deliver long-term cost effective and sustainable 
improvement. Cabinet will be asked to consider the outputs 

from the diagnostic assessment and agree the next stages for 
the ongoing improvement of the Adults’ and Lifelong Services 
including the procurement of activity to drive their delivery. 

 
Following Cabinet discussion, Health & Social Care Select 

Committee will also review the report at their next meeting on 
15 January 2020, before the Cabinet Member for Adults and 
Health is asked to take an individual Cabinet Member Decision 

on the next steps. 
 

12.35 pm 7.   Risk Management (To Follow) 

Page 2



 

  Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 
 
  

The Cabinet is asked to consider the Corporate Risk Register 
and to note and comment on those risks and associated action 

plans which require attention or further consideration.   
 

12.50 pm 8.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

  Report by Director of Law and Assurance – attached 

 
The Cabinet is asked to:  
 

• Note progress against the Forward Plan and to confirm 
awareness of the status of each item and readiness to 

take the decision. 
• Identify any decisions that require decision at a future 

Cabinet  

 
A link to the full Forward Plan can be found here 

 
Report by Director of Law and Assurance – attached 

 
  
 

 
1.00 pm 9.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 28 January 
2020 at 2.15pm 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 
 

 
Webcasting 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 

will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/forward-plan-of-key-decisions/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

3 December 2019 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County Hall, 
Chichester. 
 

Present:  

 
Mr Crow, Mr Elkins, Mr Hunt, Mrs Jupp, Mr Jupp, Mr Lanzer, Mr Marshall, 
Mrs Russell and Mrs Urquhart 

 
 

 

Part I 
 

11.    Declarations of Interest  

 
11.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 

interests were declared: 
 

 Mr Michael Jones as a member of Crawley Borough Council in 

relation to agenda item 5d and a member of the Electrical Vehicle 
Task & Finish Group (TFG) in relation to agenda item 5e. 

 Mrs Joy Dennis as a member of the Electrical Vehicle TFG in relation 
to agenda item 5e. 

 Mrs Jacquie Russell as the Chairman of the Electrical Vehicle TFG in 

relation to agenda item 5e. 
 Mr Nigel Jupp as a member of Horsham District Council in relation 

to agenda item 5d. 
 Mr Bob Lanzer as a member of Crawley Borough Council in relation 

to agenda item 5d 

 
12.    Minutes  

 
12.1 Mrs Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, asked if 
the first bullet point of paragraph 8.4 be reworded to simple state she had 

reservations in relation to option 5 and that the Chief Executive of Crawley 
Borough Council was leading on a Task and Finish Group. 

 
12.2 Resolved – that with the above amendment the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 July 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13.    Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Update 2020-21 to 2023-

24  
 

13.1 Mr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced the 
previously circulated report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services.   

 
13.2 Mr Hunt explained that the report provided an update on the 

Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy projections.  He explained that 
the position had changed since the last update to the Performance and 
Finance Select Committee in October and £2.2million was now required to 

balance next year's budget.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



13.3 Mr Hunt explained the challenges and continued pressure on 

services particularly the improvement plans for Children’s Services and 
Fire & Rescue.  He also highlighted the uncertainty around government 
funding going forward.  However, Mr Hunt was hopeful that a balanced 

budget would be presented to County Council in February 2020. 
 

13.5 Cabinet noted the update. 
 
 

14.    Key Decisions  
 

14.1 Mr Paul Marshall, The Leader, introduced the item explaining that 
each Cabinet Member would introduce their respective reports before 
opening to comments from the Select Committee Chairman and Minority 

Group Leaders.   
 

14.2  Mr Marshall highlighted that the proposal relating to a reduction in 
the Post-16 Support Services identified for consideration at the Cabinet 
meeting in July was being deferred whilst further work was undertaken to 

review the service within the wider Children First Improvement Plan.  Mr 
Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, added that in relation 

to that proposal he had recently visited the service to se their work for 
himself and hoped to be able to report back to Cabinet in the near future.  
 

15.    Creation of Additional Special Support Centres in Schools - phases 
2&3 (CAB03(19/20))  

 
15.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Education & Skills. 

 
15.2 Mr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, introduced 
the report.  He explained that this followed on from a previous decision 

that successfully implemented phase 1 of this project and that this 
proposal was to move forward into phases 2 and 3.  In the absence of Mr 

David Barling, Chairman of Children & Young People Services Select 
Committee, Mr Jupp confirmed that the Committee had previewed this 
decision and were supportive of the proposals.  Mr Jupp invite his Cabinet 

colleagues to support this decision. 
 

15.3 Mr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group, stated that he felt 
that the proposals made sense, but he asked for reassurance that the 
needs of the pupils be put ahead of cost savings.  He also raised concern 

about the suitability of modular buildings. 
 

15.4 Cabinet Members spoke in support of the proposal commenting that 
reducing th
[...]
ouncil had been sharing this fund as an incentive 

to increase recycling rates but there was no evidence to suggest this was 
working.  Mrs Urquhart therefore highlighted the proposal to terminate 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



payments for recycling credits but to retain £2m in reserves to support 

any commitments to projects that increase recycling rates. 
 
18.4 Mr Andrew Barratt-Miles, Chairman of Environment, Communities 

and Fire Select Committee stated that when previewed by Committee 
most members were in favour of the proposals, but that support was not 

unanimous.  He explained that information was sought from the District 
and Boroughs to evidence the use of the funds provided to them and but 
that the evidence had not been supplied. 

 
18.5 Mr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group, stated that his group 

opposed this proposal and suggested it would result in unintended 
consequences such as contaminated loads.  He also stated that is was an 
example of poor partnership working and that District and Borough 

Councils also had financial pressures. 
 

18.6 Cabinet Members spoke in support of the proposal and highlighted 
that any use of this fund should be evidence based. They endorsed the 
proposal for the use of the reserve to incentivise schemes for improved 

levels of recycling. 
 

18.7 RESOLVED that Cabinet approved that: 
 
(1) The County Council formally notifies all the District and Borough 

Councils (D&Bs) in the county of the termination of all payments for 
recycling credits except those which are statutorily eligible under the 

Environmental Protection (Waste Recycling) Payments (England) 
Regulations 2006 from 1 April 2020. 

 
(2) £2m is placed in a reserve to support Ds&Bs who commit to 
implementing a new service model for refuse and recycling collections, to 

a specification and timetable agreed with the County Council, including 
separate food waste collections, or agrees with the County Council 

alternative approach that wil
[...]
 for 
the period of 2019 – 2030, attached as Appendix 2. 

 
20.    Lease of Vacant Residential Properties to a Registered Provider 

(CAB08(19/20))  
 
20.1 Cabinet considered the report by Director Property and Assets. 

 
20.2 Mr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced the report 

that detailed the future use of some County Council owned properties to 
be leased to a registered provider for the purpose of housing homeless 

families.   
 
20.3 Mrs Joy Dennis, Chairman of Performance and Finance Select 

Committee stated that the report was due to come before her Committee 
later in the week but asked what consideration had been given to security 

arrangements especially to any properties where close to school grounds.  
She also asked what consideration had been given to what happens if the 
registered providers do not receive the grant funding and would the 

County Council be liable for the costs. 
 

20.4 Mr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group, welcomed the 
proposal and asked if more vacant properties could be identified for this 
use.  He also asked for reassurance about the accessibility of the 

properties for families such as bus routes or nearness to amenities. 
 

20.5 Cabinet Members welcomed the proposal but asked that the 
questions raised by Mrs Dennis be responded to prior to the decision being 
published.  In reference to Mr Jones’s question that would be something 

for the registered provider to assess. 
 

20.6 RESOLVED that Cabinet approve, subject to scrutiny and responses 
to the questions above, that: 
 

1) The County Council enters into Lease agreements with the Registered 
Provider, YMCA Downslink Group on selected residential properties 

identified as suitable to house families to whom the County Council has a 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Children Act duty for their temporary accommodation, and such other 

suitable properties as become available at nil rent to the registered 
provider, for either 6 or 11 years (length of lease to be determined by 
extent of works required to bring the properties up to standard) on the 

terms set out in section 2 of the report; and that  
 

2) Authority is delegated to the Director Property and Assets in 
consultation with the Director of Law and Assurance to conclude the terms 
of the leases, and the nomination arrangements with the Registered 

Provider and to agree the list of suitable properties to be part of proposal 
for the scheme currently and in the future, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Finance, should further properties become available. 
 

21.    Forward Plan  

 
21.1 The Leader introduced the previously circulated report that listed all 

future decisions currently in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  The 
Leader asked Cabinet to note the report and identify any decisions that 
require decisions at a future Cabinet. 

 
21.2 Mr Tony Kershaw, Director of Law and Assurance, provided an 

update as a new edition of the Forward Plan had been published on 2 
December 2019.  He explained that a number of decisions listed as 
November had slipped to December and that three new decisions had 

been added, two for Education and Skills in relation to school funding and 
admissions arrangements and one for Economy and Corporate Resources 

in relation to the Crawley growth programme.   
 

21.3 Mr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and 
Communities, confirmed that a decision had been published this morning 
for the procurement of replacement wheelchair accessible minibuses. 

 
21.4 Mr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education & Skills, referred to 

the decision on Woodlands Meed scheduled for January 2020.  Mr Jupp 
stated that in anticipation of that decision he was minded to recommend 
to Cabinet that they honour the commitment made at County Council in 

February 2019 for new investment in the college, subject to an 
independent report on the fabric of the buildings and their suitability to 

meet the needs of the students.  He stated that a report had been 
published and would be discussed at Children and Young People Services 
Select Committee tomorrow.  He stated that he understood the long and 

difficult history in relation to this decision. 
 

21.5 Mr Roger Elkins, Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure, 
referred to his previous decision about Highways Maintenance and stated 
he had now decided that pre-emptive county-wide weed spraying would 

be undertaken in 2020. 
 

22.    Outside Bodies Review and Appointments (CAB09(19/20))  
 
22.1 Cabinet considered the report by Director of Law and Assurance 

that detailed proposed changes to appointments to outside bodies.. 
 

22.2 RESOLVED that Cabinet approved: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 

1) Changes to the appointments to the Outside Bodies listed in Appendix 1 
until the end of the term of the County Council in May 2021. 
 

2) Removal of the outside bodies listed in Appendix 2. 
 

23.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
23.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting of Cabinet was scheduled 

for 14 January 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet  
 

Ref No: CAB10 
(19/20) 

14 January 2020 

 

Key Decision: 

Yes  

Consultation on proposed reorganisation of rural 

and small schools in West Sussex 
 

Part I 

 

Director for Education and Skills 

 

Electoral 

Division(s): 
Angmering & 
Findon; Bourne; 

Chichester 
South; Midhurst; 

Worth Forest; 
 

Summary  

The consultation on the proposed reorganisation of rural and small schools in West 
Sussex commenced on 7 October 2019 and closed on 25 November 2019. This 

report outlines the findings from the consultation. The report goes on to provide 
recommendations for the future operation of each school The proposals for each 

school have been developed in light of the consultation responses and feedback 
received from the consultation public meeting events.  The CYPSS Scrutiny 
Committee will review the proposals on 09/01/2020. The Cabinet will then be asked 

to approve the recommendations detailed below. 

Full details of the consultation responses and analysis can be found in the 
appendices. 

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context 

Best Start in Life: Approval of the small school organisation proposals supports 
the County Council’s aspirations to be placed in the top quarter of performing 

Councils within three years, in terms of children’s attainment. Great strides are 
being made towards this by working in partnership with  schools and parents and 

these consultations are integral to helping achieve  high performing and financially 
sustainable schools in West Sussex that benefit the children and communities for 
years to come. 

Financial Impact  

A project team has been set up and funded within the Education and Skills budget. 
The potential financial impact of implementing the preferred options for each of the 
five schools is set out in section 4. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is asked to support the proposals outlined in section 2 going forward 

to:  
1. Consult on: 

 Closure of Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School by September 
2020. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



 
 

 Closure of Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School effective September 
2020 

 Relocation of Warninglid Primary School and the federation of the 
school by September 2021 (subject to developers progress) . 

 Closure of Stedham Primary School by September 20201 whilst 
continuing to discuss federation proposals 
 

2. Progress the Federation proposals for: 
 Compton and Up Marden C of E Primary School. 

 

 

 
Proposal  
 
1. Background and Context  

 
1.1 In October 2018 the School Effectiveness Strategy 2018 - 2022  was adopted 

by the County Council following public consultation. It sets out the objectives 

for school organisation and the criteria against which schools should be 
assessed in order to meet these objectives. Implementation of the str
[...]
 September 2020 so a place will not be required in Primary

Page 42

Agenda Item 5a
Appendix D



 

Cabinet 
 

Ref No: CAB11 
19-20  

14 January 2020 

 

Key Decision: 

Yes 

Review of Fees and Charges 2020-21 Part I 

 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services Electoral 

Divisions: All 
 

Summary  

To support completion of the County Council budget for 2020-21, approval is 

sought regarding discretionary fees and charges for the next financial year.  
 

 

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context 

This proposal is in line with the West Sussex Plan priorities, predominantly ‘A Strong, 
Safe and Sustainable place” and “A Council that works for the community” 

Financial Impact 

The proposals are aligned to support the Council in achieving its 2020-21 revenue 

budget. 

Recommendations 
  

1. That the discretionary fees and charges as set out at Appendix A be 
approved, to take effect from 1 April 2020 or as otherwise stated within this 
report.  

 
2. That Directors, in consultation with the Director of Finance and Support 

Services and the relevant Cabinet Member/s, be granted delegated authority 
to vary fees and charges in-year within their respective portfolios in support 
of achieving their income budgets, taking account of changes in service 

costs, the market environment, demand and/or service levels and any 
statutory constraints. 

 
 

 

Proposal  
 

1. Background and Context  
 

1.1. This report outlines the County Council’s approach to setting discretionary 
fees and charges, which are detailed in Appendix A.  To support completion 
of the County Council budget for 2020-21, there needs to be agreement of 

the extent to which these fees and charges are changed.   
 

1.2. Section 3 of the Localism Act 2011 and Section 93 of the local Government 
Act 2003 set out the general legal framework regarding charging for 
services, albeit that various other specific legal provisions and local policy 

objectives may also influence or dictate the level of fees or income to be 
generated. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5b



2 

 

1.3. Taking account of the above, the County’s fees and charges fall into the 
following broad categories:  

 
a) Fees which are statutory and the charging structure is set by the 

relevant national body, generally with regulatory responsibility for the 

service; 
 

b) Fees based on cost recovery.  This reflecting the general regulatory 
framework for charging for services, other than through trading 

undertakings; 
 

c) Fees where the County Council uses its specific powers to pursue other 
financial outcomes or policy objectives through its charging policy, for 
example, traffic management; and  

 
d) Fees where the County Council has taken a clear policy decision to 

subsidise a service, in setting the related fees and charges. 
 

1.4. As a rule, the County Council generally increases fees and charges by the 
Retail Price Index (RPI) as at September of the prior year (to which the 
changes is being proposed); for 2020-21, this amounts to a 2.4% increase.  

This is in line with the County Council’s policy to budget for cost inflation.  
All changes will be implemented from 1 April 2020, unless otherwise stated. 

 

1.5. In that context, a summary of the proposed charges and their rationale is 

set out below by portfolio. 
 

1.6 At times it may be necessary to vary fees within the year to account 
for situations such as changing market environments, increased 

service costs and change demand.   Therefore, delegation to Directors, 

in consultation with the Director of Finance and Support Services and the 

relevant Cabinet Member/s, be granted delegated authority to vary fees and 
charges in-year within their respective portfolios in support of achieving their 
income budgets is sought. 

 
2. Proposal Details   

 
2.1 Adults and Health Portfolio 
 

Adults 
 

2.1.1 With the exception of the Blue Badge scheme which is a Statutory Fee, the 
remaining Adul
[...]
Member for Adults 

and Health 

Review of In-house Residential Care 

 

 February 2020 

Executive Director Adults and 

Health 

Extension of the Community Equipment 

Service Contract 

 February 2020 

 A Council that works for the Community 

Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Leader 

 

Total Performance Monitor (Rolling Entry) 

 

Between   April 

2019 and  March 

2020 

Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Property Review (Rolling Entry) 

 

Between   April 

2019 and  March 

2020 

Cabinet Member for Economy 

and Corporate Resources 

Procurement "Soft" Facilities Management 

Services Contract 

 

 January 2020 

 

Acting Executive Director 

Place Services 

Award of Contract for Self Service Library 

Kiosks 

 January 2020 

Cabinet 

 

Procurement of Agency Worker Recruitment 

Contract 

 January 2020 

Cabinet 

 

Approval of the County Council's Revenue 

Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 

2020/21 to 2023/24 

 January 2020 

 

Cabinet 

 

Development Agreements:  New Monk's 

Farm 

 February 2020 

 Strategic Budget Options 2020/21 

Cabinet 

 

Review of Fees and Charges 

 

 January 2020 

Cabinet Reduction in the Post-16 Support Service  January 2020 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Proposals for reorganisation of rural and small schools in West Sussex (CAB10_19/20)
	Small Schools Appendix A - Summary of responses
	Small Schools Appendix B - Analysis by type of people
	Small Schools Appendix C - Key themes arising from the consultation
	Small Schools Appendix D - Available Places

	5b Fees and Charges (CAB11_19/20)
	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

14 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County Hall, 
Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Mr Crow, Mr Elkins, Mr Hunt, Mrs Jupp, Mr Jupp, Mr Lanzer, Mrs Russell and 
Mrs Urquhart 

 
Apologies were received from  

 
Absent:  
 

Also in attendance: Mr Barling, Mr Barrett-Miles, Mrs Dennis, Mr Jones and 
Mr Turner 

 
Part I 

 

24.    Declarations of Interest  
 

24.1  In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 
interests were declared: 
 

 Mrs Deborah Urquhart as the local member and ex-Chairman of 
Governors for Clapham and Patcham C of E Primary School in 

relation to agenda item 5a, Proposals for reorganisation of Rural 
and Small Schools in West Sussex. 

 
25.    Minutes  

 

25.1  RESOLVED – that the minutes of meeting held on 3 December 2019 
be approved and signed by the Chairman.   

 
26.    Urgent Matters  

 

26.1  Mr Paul Marshall, The Leader, proposed the following changes to the 
order of the agenda: 

 
 Item 6: Adults Services Improvement be postponed to allow for 

relevant scrutiny and governance. 

 Item 7: Risk Management to be postponed to a future Cabinet 
meeting.   

 Item 5a: Proposals for reorganisation of rural and small schools in 
West Sussex (CAB10_19/20) to be taken as the next agenda item 
given the public interest in the subject.   

 
26.2  RESOLVED – that Cabinet agrees to the postponement of Item 6  

and Item 7 and for Item 5a to be taken as the next agenda item. 
 
 

 
 

 



27.    Children's Commissioner's Report  

 
27.1  Mr Paul Marshall, The Leader, introduced the item.  He highlighted 
the recommendations in the report in regards to the leadership, 

governance and culture of the County Council.     
 

27.2  The Leader confirmed that John Coughlan had been appointed as 
commissioner for Children’s Services and Hampshire County Council was 
partnering with the County Council to share best practice.      

 
27.3  Mrs Jacqui Russell, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

highlighted the actions that were taking place to improve Children’s 
Services following the recommendations in the report and commented on 
an Ofsted monitoring visit which took place in December.     

 
27.4  Mr Barling confirmed that the Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee is reviewing the improvement progress at each of its meetings.  
The Committee supports the work the Cabinet and Leader are doing to 
address the recommendations and findings in the Commissioner’s report.   

 
27.5  Mrs Russell confirmed that the Corporate Parenting Panel will meet 

later in the month with the aim to refresh the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy and Pledge (launch April 2020).  A Member Day is being held on 
29 January 2020. The voice of the child is being explored through the Care 

Council and engaging with the Youth Cabinet.   
 

27.6  Mr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group, commented on the 
potential financial impact the improvement work could have on other 

county council services and how the cultural issues identified in the report 
would be addressed.  Mr Jones also questioned what the impact would be 
for staff if the responsibility for Children’s Services moved to a Trust and 

how scrutiny of services would happen.   
 

27.7  Becky Shaw, Chief Executive confirmed that she would be engaging 
with staff over the next few weeks to gain their views.     
 

27.8  Cabinet Members noted the seriousness of the outcome of the report 
and how Cabinet leadership is important for the cultural changes required.   

 
27.9  Cabinet Members thanked John Readman, Executive Director 
Children, Young People and Learning for the work he had done in the 

service.   
 

27.10  The Leader thanked Lee Harris who had served as interim Chief 
Executive and other officers for the work they had carried out over the last 
few months.  He emphasised that members need to be advocates for staff 

and recognise their expertise and knowledge to help members make 
decisions. 

 
27.11  RESOLVED - Cabinet notes the Children’s Commissioner’s report 
and welcomes the steps being taken for the improvement of Children’s 

Services and the wider corporate governance and leadership.   
 

 



28.    Key Decisions  

 
28.1  Mr Paul Marshall, The Leader, introduced the item. 
 

29.    Proposals for reorganisation of rural and small schools in West 
Sussex (CAB10_19/20)  

 
29.1  Cabinet considered a report by Director of Education and Skills (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 
29.2  Mr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, introduced 

the report and thanked the members of the public for attending.  He 
stated that alternative plans would be considered for those schools where 
closure was being proposed.  The proposed timescale would allow for any 

proposals to be published and implemented prior to the next academic 
year (September 2020).      

 
29.3  Mr David Barling, Chairman of Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee advised that the Committee had recommended that the 

consultation on the closure of schools be postponed.  Mr Barling suggested 
delaying the consultation by one month.   

 
29.4  Mr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group stated that his group 
felt the proposals were focused on finances and commented that details on 

the plans for the buildings following closure and any associated 
redundancy costs were not included in the report.   

 
29.5 Paul Wagstaff, Director of Education and Skills, highlighted that 

academisation proposals (Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School) 
would not be considered by the Regional Schools Commission until a 
decision was made on the school’s viability.   

 
29.6  Cabinet Members agreed that the County Council should support and 

assist the schools as much as possible to enable them to develop 
alternative plans. Cabinet Members confirmed that the proposals were 
being driven by the School Effectiveness Strategy.    

 
29.7  An amendment was moved by Mrs Urquhart and seconded by Mr 

Lanzer in regards to the recommendation for Clapham and Patching C of E 
School.    
 

‘Consult on: Closure of Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School by 
September 2020 whist continuing to discuss academisation proposals 

which the County Council will encourage and support.’ 
 
29.8  The amendment was agreed by the Cabinet.   

 
29.9  An amendment was moved by Mr Hunt and seconded by Mrs Jupp in 

regards to the recommendation for Stedham Primary School. 
 
‘ Consult on: Closure of Stedham Primary School by September 2020, 

whilst continuing to encourage and assist the school in its discussion on 
federation which, if agreed by the end of the consultation period (16 

March 2020), will result in the consultation ceasing.’ 



 

29.10  The amendment was agreed by the Cabinet.   
 
29.11  RESOLVED:  That Cabinet approves the proposals outlined in 

section 2 of the report going forward to: 
 

1.  Consult on: 
a) Closure of Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School by 

September 2020 whilst continuing to discuss academisation 

proposals which the County Council will encourage and support.   
b) Closure of Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School effective 

September 2020. 
c) Relocation of Warninglid Primary School and the federation of 

the school by September 2021 (subject to developers progress). 

d) Closure of Stedham Primary School by September 2020, whilst 
continuing to encourage and assist the school in its discussion on 

federation, which if agreed by the end of the consultation period 
(16 March 2020), will result in the consultation ceasing.   

 

2. Progress the Federation proposals for: 
 Compton and Up Marden C of E Primary School. 

 
 

30.    Fees and Charges (CAB11_19/20)  

 
30.1 Cabinet considered a report by Director of Finance and Support 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

30.2 Mr Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report 
stating that the majority of the changes to fees and charges were in line 
with inflation or to recover costs of services provided.   

 
30.3 Mrs Joy Dennis, Chairman of Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee stated that, when previewed by the Committee, the members 
were in favour of the proposals.  The Committee had sought assurance 
that cost recovery charges were providing full cost recovery.   

 
30.4  Mr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group, challenged the 

increase in some charges and whether this was creating an income for the 
County Council.   
 

30.5    Mr Hunt stated that benchmarking was done for all charges and 
was a key part of setting the revised charges each year.   

 
30.6  RESOLVED that Cabinet approves –  
 

1. The discretionary fees and charges as set out at Appendix A, to take 
effect from 1 April 2020 or as otherwise stated within the report.  

 
2. That Directors, in consultation with the Director of Finance and 

Support Services and the relevant Cabinet Member/s are delegated 

authority to vary fees and charges in-year within their respective 
portfolios in support of achieving their income budgets, taking 



account of changes in service costs, the market environment, 

demand and/or service levels and any statutory constraints.   
 

31.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
31.1  Cabinet considered a report by Director of Law and Assurance (copy 

appended to the signed minutes).   
 
31.2 Mr Paul Marshall, The Leader, introduced the report that listed the 

future key decisions listed in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.   
 

31.3   RESOLVED - Cabinet notes the progress against the Forward Plan 
and the decisions identified for future Cabinet meetings.   
 

32.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

32.1  It was confirmed that the next meeting of Cabinet was scheduled for 
28 January 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.29 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 


